Received 11 October 2023; revised 12 December 2023 and 16 February 2024; accepted 27 February 2024. Date of publication 29 February 2024;
date of current version 28 March 2024. The review of this article was arranged by Editor C.-M. Zetterling.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2024.3371905
Investigation of Noise Properties in the InP
HEMT for LNAs in Qubit Amplification:
Effects From Channel Indium Content
JUNJIE LI 1, JOHAN BERGSTEN 2, ARSALAN POURKABIRIAN2 (Member, IEEE),
AND JAN GRAHN 1(Senior Member, IEEE)

doi: 10.1109/JMW.2020.3034071.
[2] J. M. Hornibrook et al., “Cryogenic control architecture for large-
scale quantum computing,” Phys. Rev. Appl., vol. 3, no. 2, 2015,
Art. no. 024010, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.3.024010.
[3] E. Cha et al., “Optimization of channel structures in InP HEMT
technology for cryogenic low-noise and low-power operation,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 5, pp. 2431–2436, May 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3255160.
[4] F. Heinz, F. Thome, A. Leuther, and O. Ambacher, “A
50-nm gate-length metamorphic HEMT technology optimized
for cryogenic ultra-low-noise operation,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 69, no. 8, pp. 3896–3907, Aug. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3081710.
[5] H. Fukui, “Optimal noise figure of microwave GaAs MESFET’s,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 26, no. 7, pp. 1032–1037,
Jul. 1979, doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1979.19541.
[6] S. M. Sze and K. K. Ng, Physics of Semiconductor Devices. Hoboken,
NJ, USA: Wiley, 2006.
[7] F. Schwierz and J. J. Liou, Modern Microwave Transistors: Theory,
Design, and Performance. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2002.
[8] D. C. Ruiz et al., “InAs channel inset effects on the DC, RF, and noise
properties of InP pHEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66,
no. 11, pp. 4685–4691, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2940638.
[9] J. Li, J. Bergsten, A. Pourkabirian, N. Wadefalk, and J. Grahn,
“Optimization of InGaAs channel for cryogenic InP HEMT low-noise
amplifiers,” in Proc. Compound Semicond. Week (CSW), 2023, pp. 1–2.
[10] H. Rodilla, J. Schleeh, P.-Å. Nilsson, N. Wadefalk, J. Mateos, and
J. Grahn, “Cryogenic performance of low-noise InP HEMTs: A
monte carlo study,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 5,
pp. 1625–1631, May 2013, doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2253469.
[11] J. Li, A. Pourkabirian, J. Bergsten, N. Wadefalk, and J. Grahn,
“Influence of spacer thickness on the noise performance in InP HEMTs
for cryogenic LNAs” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43, no. 7,
pp. 1029–1032, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3178613.
[12] Y.-W. Chen, W.-C. Hsu, R.-T. Hsu, Y.-H. Wu, and Y.-J. Chen,
“Characteristics of In0.52Al0.48As/InxGa1−xAs HEMT’s with var-
ious InxGa1−xAs channels,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 48, no. 1,
pp. 119–124, 2004, doi: 10.1016/S0038-11010-300287-9.
[13] E. Cha, N. Wadefalk, G. Moschetti, A. Pourkabirian, J. Stenarson, and
J. Grahn, “InP HEMTs for sub-mW cryogenic low-noise amplifiers,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 41, no. 7, pp. 1005–1008, Jul. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.3000071.
[14] J. Li, A. Pourkabirian, J. Bergsten, N. Wadefalk, and J. Grahn, “On the
relation between RF noise and subthreshold swing in InP HEMTs for
cryogenic LNAs,” in Proc. Asia-Pac. Microw. Conf. (APMC), 2022,
pp. 10–12, doi: 10.23919/APMC55665.2022.9999771.
[15] M. W. Pospieszalski, “Extremely low-noise amplification with cryo-
genic FETs and HFETs: 1970-2004,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 6,
no. 3, pp. 62–75, Sep. 2005, doi: 10.1109/MMW.2005.1511915.
[16] N. Wadefalk et al., “Cryogenic wide-band ultra-low-noise IF
amplifiers operating at ultra-low DC power,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 1705–1711, Jun. 2003,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2003.812570.
[17] J. L. Cano, N. Wadefalk, and J. D. Gallego-Puyol, “Ultra-wideband
chip attenuator for precise noise measurements at cryogenic tem-
peratures,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 9,
pp. 2504–2510, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2058276.
[18] J. Randa, E. Gerecht, D. Gu, and R. L. Billinger, “Precision
measurement method for cryogenic amplifier noise temperatures
below 5 K,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 54, no. 3,
pp. 1180–1189, Mar. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.864107.

with regard to the RF and noise behavior of HFET,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 45, no. 6, pp. 977–983, Jun. 1997,
doi: 10.1109/22.588612.
[27] D. C. Ruiz, T. Saranovac, D. Han, O. Ostinelli, and C. R. Bolognesi,
“Impact ionization control in 50 nm low-noise high-speed
InP HEMTs with InAs channel insets,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electron Devices Meet. (IEDM), 2019, pp. 9.3.1–9.3.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993654.
[28] H. L. Hartnagel, R. Katilius, and A. Matulionis, Microwave Noise in
Semiconductor Devices. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2001.
[29] I. Esho, A. Y. Choi, and A. J. Minnich, “Theory of drain noise in high
electron mobility transistors based on real-space transfer,” J. Appl.
Phys., vol. 131, no. 8, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1063/5.0069352.
[30] C.-H. Chen and M. J. Deen, “Channel noise modeling of deep
submicron MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 49, no. 8,
pp. 1484–1487, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TED.2002.801229.
248 VOLUME 12, 2024